

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE
ELECTRICITY, DYNEGY INC., EASTERN
GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER
SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, NRG ENERGY,
INC., ROSETON GENERATING LLC, and
SELKIRK COGEN PARTNERS, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official Capacity
as Chair of the New York Public Service Com-
mission and PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA,
GREGG C. SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN,
in their official capacities as Commissioners of
the New York Public Service Commission,

Defendants.

Docket No. 1:16-CV-8164

(VEC/KNF)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)

Scott H. Strauss
Peter J. Hopkins
Jeffrey A. Schwarz
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000

Paul Agresta, General Counsel
Jonathan D. Feinberg, Solicitor
John C. Graham
Public Service Commission
of the State of New York
Three Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223-1350
(518) 474-5597

Dated: January 27, 2017

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A PREEMPTION CLAIM.	1
A. The CES Order is not field preempted.	1
1. ZECs pay for environmental attributes of electricity production.	1
2. ZECs payments do not “affect[],” “pertain[] to,” or “connect[] with” wholesale energy sales.	6
B. The CES Order is not conflict preempted.	8
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO STATUTORY OR EQUITABLE PREEMPTION CAUSE OF ACTION.	10
A. The FPA enforcement scheme is comprehensive.	10
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are “rate-related.”	11
C. <i>Friends</i> does not support Plaintiffs’ position.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM.	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , Nos. 3:15-cv-608 (CSH), 3:16-cv-508 (CSH), 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-2946 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	15
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Clark v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 570 F.2d 1138 (3d Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Cunningham v. Tenn. Cancer Specialists, PLLC</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Tenn. 2013).....	10
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	7
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1977)	14
<i>Grand Council of Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	15
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Jones v. Schneiderman</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	14
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	11
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	13
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Kan. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	6
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	15
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. Kan. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	6, 8

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....6

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)15

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....9

Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985).....6

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey, 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013), *reh’g en banc denied*, 740 F.3d 507, *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 2884 (2014)14

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....10

Simon v. Keyspan Corp., 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012).....11

Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC, 568 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2009)5

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control, 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)2, 3, 5

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

Am. Ref-Fuel Co., 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003), *reh’g denied*, 107 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2004), *appeal dismissed sub nom. Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC*, 407 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2005)2, 3, 5

Am. Ref-Fuel Co., 107 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2004), *appeal dismissed sub nom. Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC*, 407 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2005)3

Madison Windpower, LLC, 93 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2000).....8

N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., 150 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2015).....5

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 135 FERC ¶ 61,022, *on reh’g*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), *reh’g denied*, 138 FERC ¶ 61,160, *and reh’g denied*, 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012), *review denied sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC*, 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....9

WSPP, Inc., 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....7

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2.....13, 14, 15

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-825r1, 10, 11, 12, 13

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	1, 7
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	7
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	7
Section 314, 16 U.S.C. § 825m(a)	11
Section 317, 16 U.S.C. § 825p.....	10
Airport and Airway Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 47101-47131.....	13
Airport Noise and Capacity Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 47521-47533.....	10, 12, 13
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief for Respondent, <i>Xcel Energy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (No. 04-1182), https://perma.cc/G6UA-DJ5M	5
Brief for the U.S. and FERC as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) (No. 13-4330).....	6
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) (Nos. 14-614, 14-623), https://perma.cc/4ELB-QKCU	9
Brief of the Electric Power Supply Association, the Edison Electric Institute, and PJM Power Providers Group, Inc. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) (Nos. 14-614, 14-623), https://perma.cc/Y2L5-MTFJ	6
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, Comparison of Qualifying Resources for Individual States’ RPS and AEPS (July 7, 2011), https://perma.cc/9HZQ-HYUA (last visited Jan. 25, 2017).....	2
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>Clean Energy Standards</i> , https://perma.cc/FKA3-LKV2 (last visited Jan. 25, 2017).....	2
<i>Indep. Power Prods. of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Request for Expedited Action of the Electric Power Supply Association, Docket No. EL13-62-002 (Jan. 9, 2017), eLibrary No. 20170109-5121, https://perma.cc/2CRX-XHFX	7, 9, 12
Letter from Bradley C. Jones, President & CEO, NYISO, to Hon. Audrey Zibelman, Chair, N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Case 15-E-0302 – Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Implement a Large-Scale Renewable Program and a Clean Energy Standard (July 22, 2016), https://perma.cc/G4NR-DG23	9

Defendants, the Chairman and members of the New York Public Service Commission, reply in support of their Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. 54) and supporting memorandum (Dkt. 55). Plaintiffs' Opposition (Dkt. 95) fails to rehabilitate their fatally flawed complaint (Dkt. 1).
